

09-14 JUN 29 2009

No. OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CATHERINE SHANNON, DIRECTOR OF THE ILLINOIS
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, *ET AL.*, PETITIONERS,

v.

520 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVENUE ASSOCIATES, LTD.,
RESPONDENT.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD G. McCRACKEN	LISA MADIGAN
PAUL L. MORE	<i>Attorney General</i>
<i>Davis Cowell & Bowe, LLP</i>	<i>of Illinois</i>
595 Market St., Ste. 1400	MICHAEL A. SCODRO*
<i>San Francisco, California</i>	<i>Solicitor General</i>
94105	JANE ELINOR NOTZ
(415) 597-7200	<i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
WESLEY KENNEDY	CARL J. ELITZ
N. ELIZABETH REYNOLDS	<i>Ass't Attorney General</i>
<i>Allison Slutsky &</i>	<i>100 West Randolph Street</i>
<i>Kennedy PC</i>	<i>Chicago, Illinois 60601</i>
230 W. Monroe, Ste. 2600	(312) 814-3698
<i>Chicago, Illinois 60606</i>	
(312) 364-9400	* Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STATUTE INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	12
I. Courts Are Divided Over Whether Targeted Minimum Labor Standards Are Preempted By The NLRA	13
II. The Decision Below Is Incompatible With Decisions Of This Court	23
III. The Issue Presented Is One Of Critical Importance, And The Decision Below Casts Doubt On Many Existing Workplace Protection Laws	35
CONCLUSION	42

APPENDIX	1a
A. <i>520 So. Mich. Ave. Assocs., Ltd., d/b/a The Congress Plaza Hotel & Convention Ctr. v. Shannon</i> , 549 F.3d 1119 (7th Cir. 2008)	1a
B. <i>520 So. Mich. Ave. Assocs., Ltd., d/b/a The Congress Plaza Hotel & Convention Ctr. v. Shannon</i> , No. 06 C 4552 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 17, 2007) . . 48a	
C. <i>520 So. Mich. Ave. Assocs., Ltd., d/b/a The Congress Plaza Hotel & Convention Ctr. v. Shannon</i> , No. 06 C 4552 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 20, 2009) (final order on remand)	77a
D. <i>520 So. Mich. Ave. Assocs., Ltd., d/b/a The Congress Plaza Hotel & Convention Ctr. v. Shannon</i> , No. 06 C 4552 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 20, 2009) (order denying injunctive relief)	79a
E. <i>520 So. Mich. Ave. Assocs., Ltd., d/b/a The Congress Plaza Hotel & Convention Ctr. v. Shannon</i> , No. 07-3377 (7th Cir. Jan. 28, 2009) (order denying rehearing en banc)	81a

- F. The Room Attendant Amendment to
the Illinois One Day Rest in Seven
Act, 820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 140/3.1
(2008) 82a
- G. *Ill. Hotel & Lodging Ass'n v. Ludwig*,
869 N.E.2d 846 (Ill. App. Ct. 2007) 85a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	2
Ohio Const. Art. II, § 34a	41
CASES:	
<i>520 S. Mich. Ave. Assocs., Ltd., d/b/a The Congress Plaza Hotel & Convention Ctr. v. Shannon,</i> 549 F.3d 1119 (7th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors of S. Cal., Inc. v. Nunn,</i> 356 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004)	10-11, 15, 16
<i>Barentine v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.,</i> 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	25
<i>Barnes v. Stone Container Corp.,</i> 942 F.2d 689 (9th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Carpenters Pension Fund for N. Cal. v. Reyes,</i> 688 F.2d 671 (9th Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.,</i> 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	35

<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Bragdon,</i> 64 F.3d 497 (9th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	3, 24, 31
<i>Delgado v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs of City of Chicago</i> , 865 N.E.2d 183 (Ill. 2007)	21
<i>Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc. v. County of Sonoma</i> , 190 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 1999)	11, 14
<i>Expert Elec., Inc. v. Levine</i> , 554 F.2d 1227 (2d Cir. 1977)	21
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	32
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co., Inc. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. N.Y. Dep't of Labor</i> , 891 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Labor</i> , 698 F. Supp. 1093 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	16, 17
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986)	8
<i>Hearne v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago</i> , 185 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 1999)	19

<i>Hinterlong v. Baldwin,</i> 720 N.E.2d 315 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999)	21
<i>Holden v. Hardy</i> , 169 U.S. 366 (1898)	36
<i>Hull v. Dutton</i> , 935 F.2d 1194 (11th Cir. 1991) ...	18
<i>Ill. Hotel & Lodging Ass'n v. Ludwig</i> , 869 N.E.2d 846 (Ill. App. Ct. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ill. Hotel & Lodging Ass'n v. Ludwig</i> , 875 N.E.2d 1111 (Ill. 2007)	9
<i>Lividas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994)	3, 33
<i>Lodge 76, Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. Wis. Employment Relations Comm'n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978)	26, 33
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Broad. Co. v. Bradshaw</i> , 70 F.3d 69 (9th Cir. 1995)	11, 15
<i>NLRB v. Nash-Finch Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 138 (1971)	8
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	32

<i>N.Y. Tel. Co. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Labor,</i> 440 U.S. 519 (1979)	27
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> , 888 N.E.2d 105 (Ill. 2008) . . .	21
<i>Rein v. David A. Noyes & Co.</i> , 665 N.E.2d 1199 (Ill. 1996)	21
<i>Rhoades v. Casey</i> , 196 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1999) . . .	21
<i>Roundout Elec., Inc. v. NYS Dep't of Labor</i> , 335 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2003)	16
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	7-8
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 140 Cal. App. 4th 1085 (2006)	18, 22
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 322 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>The St. Thomas-St. John Hotel & Tourism Ass'n, Inc. v. Gov't of the United States Virgin Islands</i> , 218 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Viceroy Gold Corp. v. Aubrey</i> , 75 F.3d 482 (9th Cir. 1996)	11, 15
<i>Wash. Servs. Contractors Coalition v. District of Columbia</i> , 54 F.3d 811 (D.C. Cir. 1995) . . .	11, 17

<i>Weiland v. Electronics Pacing Sys., Inc.</i> , 721 N.E.2d 1149 (Ill. 1999)	21
--	----

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND CODES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	3
29 U.S.C. § 157	8
29 U.S.C. § 158	8
43 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1301.207(c) (West 2009)	37
210 Ill. Comp. Stat. 85/10.9(b) (2008)	37
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 130/1 (2008)	39
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 130/2 (2008)	39
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 140/3.1 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 140/6 (2008)	20
Alaska Stat. § 23.10.410 (2009)	38
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 23-364(B) (2009)	40
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 23-364(G) (2009)	40
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 8-13-102 (West 2009)	38

Ind. Code Ann. § 5-16-7-1 (West 2009)	39
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 603(5) (2009)	37
Mass. Gen. Laws. Ann. ch. 149, § 27 (West 2008)	41
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 290.020 (West 2009)	38
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-212 (2008)	37
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:20-9 (West 2009)	40
N.Y. Lab. Law § 162 (McKinney 2009)	37
R.I. Gen Laws § 23-17.20-3(b) (2009)	38
Tenn. Code Ann. § 12-4-405 (West 2009)	39
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 2258.021(a)(1) (2009)	39
W. Va. Code Ann. § 21-5F-3 (West 2009)	38
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.28.140 (West 2009)	38
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 103.49(d)(1) (West 2009)	39
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 103.85(2) (West 2009)	37
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 103.96(2) (West 2009)	41
7 Colo. Code Regs. § 1103-1(8)	36

Md. Procure. Regs. 21.11.10.01 § (B)(4), (5) (2009)	39
San Diego, Cal., Municipal Code § 22.4230 (2005)	40
Santa Fe, N.M., Municipal Ordinance 28-1.6(B) ..	40
S.F., Cal., Admin. Code § 12W.7	40
OTHER:	
http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/17/ 17031.html	20
http://www.census.gov/statab/ranks/ rank01.html	20
http://www.dllr.state.md.us/labor/livingwage faqa.shtml#15	39
http://www.no-smoke.org/pdf/100ordlisttabs.pdf ..	39
